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SUGARM AN & DENWORTH
ATTO R N EYS AT LAW susTE 803

s ueTE 5 50, NORTH AM ERICAN BUILDINGROBERT J. SUG AR M AN g

JOANNE R.DENWORTH 121 SOUTH OROAD STREET 'aoan ,3,-44e o

PHILAD ELPHIA, PEN NSYLVANI A 19107

(265) 54 6-0862 ROBERT RAYMOND ELLIOTT, P. C.*
COUNSEL

.m one svito aw pa.

July 20, 1982

Director
Division of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Re: Application of Philadelphia Electric
Company Docket Nos. 50-352 and 50-353-cp

Dear Sir:

On July 2, 1982, I forwarded to you on behalf of
Delaware Unlimited, Inc., a Request for Revocation or Sus-
pension under Section 2.206 of the regulations of the con-
struction permits for the Limerick Generating Station. On
July 15, 1982, I received a copy of Mr. A. Schwencer's let-
ter of July 9, 1982, addressed to the applicant, and refer-
ring to our above mentioned Request. I have responded to
that letter as enclosed, and felt that to make sure the
loop was closed, I should send you a copy.

In addition, we have now obtained copies of some
of the documents quoted in our Request, and I enclose th'me
herewith for your information and files. These include a
memo from Goodell to Howlett dated November 4, 1969, refer-
red to on page 12, a memo from Goodell to Howlett dated
January 5, 1970, referred to on page 12, and a memo from
Goodell to Howlett dated February 25, 1970, and referred to
on page 27. We request that these be associated with our
Request, and considered together with the Request promptly.

Si cerel ,

\
D

Robert J. Su arman

gQfRJS/js
enclosures
cc: Service List in 50-352, 50-353 (OL)

(Without enclosures)

'8207230659 820720
PDR ADOCK 05000352
O PDR

_ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _ ._
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July 16, 1982

Mr. A. Schwencer
Chief, Licensing Branch #2
Division of Licensing
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington D.C. 20555.

Re: Del-Aware-NRC, Docket Nos: 50-352/353; Request for
Additional Information - Point Pleasant Diversion Plan (July 9,
1982)

Dear Mr. Schwencer:

I have received a copy of your letter of July.9, 1982
addressed to Mr. Edward Bauer, relating to the Point Pleasant
Diversion Plan.

I wish to comment to you concerning the intentions of
the staff with respect to the dimensions of its inquiry
concerning the Point Pleas' ant . Diversion Plan. Your request
indicates that the staff will " consider any environmental
impacts associated with changes to the Point Pleasant Diversion
Plan". It does not indicate clearly whether this includes the
addition of the Point Pleasant Diversion Plan to the scope of
the staff's inquiry as a change in the ' plan, but 'the
implication is that only physical changes in the plan since
issuance of the construction permits will be included in the
staff's evaluation. Such a limitation on the scope of inquiry
by-the staff is unjustifiable, in Del-Aware's view, under the-

| Board's decision of June 1, 1982, and the facts and law.

I, therefore, wish to urge upon you the recognition
; of the fact that the Point Pleasant Diversion Plan was not
| considered at all (except with respect to increased water
i diversion) in 1974 because it was assumed that Point Pleasant
| would be built with or without Limerick. Since that is no
i longer the case, it is necessary for the staff to review

#f 90# J
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Mr. A. Schwencer
-Page 2
July 16, 1982

Point Pleasant ab initio, and to - evaluate the environmental
impacts of the plant as a whole,- as well the alternatives-
thereto.

In view of the Board's accelerated consideration of-
contentions related to . operational impacts associated with
changed circumstances regarding Point Pleasant and the
S2.206 Request ' filed by Del-Aware, both referenced in the
second paragraph of your letter, it is respectfully submitted
that your- inquiry should be broadened to include these
considerations, and that broadening should take place
immediately.

'

incerelyg

\

Robert J. Sugarman

RJS/nk
cc: Service List

.. .

.. .
. . . _ _ _ - _ - - . _ . _ -
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MEMORANDUM

fx y $c y
_MrcHerbert-AfHowlett November 4,1_969pa7,w

FR7M - . MT. Robert .L. Goodell SUBJECT Meeting with... Montgomery
-

County - Point Pleasant i

Diversion

A meeting was held on November 3, at the Montgomery County Court !
'

House, Norristown, Pennsylvania, to explain to the County Commissioners our
tentative plans for the diversion of water from the Delaware River to Neshaminy
Creek for Bucks County and to the Perkiomen watershed for the proposed
Philadelphia Electric Nuclear Plant near Pottstown. Those present at the meeting
included:

A. Russell Parkhouse, Chairman, Montgomery County Board of Commissioners
Frank W. Jenkins, County Commissioner:
John Carson, Bucks County
Arthur Loeben, Executive Director, Montgomery County Planning Commission
E. H. Bourquard, Consulting Engineer, Bucks County
H. A. Howlett, Delaware River Basin Commission
R. L. Goodell, Delaware River Basin Commission

Mr. Carson opened the meeting by stating that the purpose of the discussion
was to acquaint Montgomery County Commissioners with the events to date with
regard to the subject diversion. Montgomery County is involved due to the fact
that Bucks County will sell potable water from its Neshaminy development plan to
the North Penn-Landsdale area of Montgomery County. Therefore, any change in
the original plans of Bucks County for providing water from the Delaware River
would affect the negotiations between Bucks and Montgomery Counties.

I

1

Mr. Carson asked Mr. Howlett and Mr. Bouquard to describe the plan in'

as much detail as was available to date. Mr. Howlett reviewed the entire back-
ground of the Commission involvement with Philadelphia Electric Company as long
ago as five months when the tentative proposal for the Pottstown Nuclear Plant
became known. He reviewed the prior decisions that rules against the development
of Schuylkill River water for the consumptive use of an average of about 35 mgd
for the Nuclear Station. Mr. Jenkins was extremely surprised to leam that this

p. amount of water was involved with the Philadelphia Electric facility. He stated
that at a public meeting about a month ago when Philadelphia Electric announced
its plans to the local communities no mention was made of the amount of water
that would be consumed by such a plant.

-

Mr. Howlett described the prior discussions with Philadelphia Electric and
the State of Pennsylvania leading to the decision that Delaware River water should
be imported to the Perkiomen Creek. He explcined how this new situation could
be tied in with the original plans of Bucks County to divert water at Point Pleasant
to the Neshaminy Creek. With the aid of the large DRBC drawing that was used

- ______ _ __-_____ ____ _
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with our Staff Paper, he showed the relationship of all of the facilities in our
Comprehensive Plan to the area in question. This included some discussion of
the unsuitability of the use of the Blue Marsh Project and the Evansburg Project
for the solution of this problem. He stressed the fact that all of the Schuylkill
River water is now committed to uses within that basin and that even with near
future development of the Blue Marsh Project known customers for that water,
principally for municipal use, would soon require that all of that water be
allocated. He also discussed our studies which showed that off-stream stomge
on the Schuylkill River or the use of the Evansburg Project would not compare-
favorably economically with the Point Pleasant scheme. Mr. Howlett also

'

reviewed the reasons included in our Staff Paper, which point toward Commission
financing, construction and operation of the pumping station and tmnsmission
facilities for delivering the water to both the Neshaminy Creek and the East
Branch of the Perkiomen. There did not appear to be any dissenting opinions

. that the Commission should be the owner and opemtor of this facility.

Mr. Bourquard reviewed in more detail his studies of the three schemes
for the diversion of Delaware River water. He pointed out that the present worth
estimates for the three schemes were very close and that further refinement would
be necessary before a final decision was made. He pointed out that the cost

,

of delivering the raw water for any of the three schemes would be on the order
of five cents per thousand gallons, not including DRBC charges for the row water.
Mr. Howlett explained that those DRBC charges were likely to range between
one and a half to three cents per thousand gallons, so that we were talking about
a total charge on the order of six and a half to eight cents per thousand gallons.

Mr. Bourquard also noted that the inclusion of the Philadelphia Electric
proposal would be very beneficial to the Bucks County plan because it adds a
large immediate demand on the order of 35 million gallons per day to the system.
This would, in effect, reduce the early charges to all participants. He also
pointed out that there were also economies in scale by incorporating both
diversions in one pumping station and partly combining the tmnsmission facilities.

The two County Commissioners asked many questions to clarify in their
minds the ovemil pioposal and its effect on the charges to be made to Montgomery
County. Most of the questions related to an attempt to understand the economics
involved. Mr. Jenkins especially seemed to have difficulty in understanding the
computation leading to the unit charge for the water. It may be desirable to
present overage annual cost data to him for better understanding.

M. . Hewlett also suggested that the County study the need for additional
water requirements for communities along the East Eranch of the Perkiomen Creek -
and that we would be amenable to including such demands, if any, in the over-
all design. Such demands might be included for communities such as Sellersville,
Perkasie and Pennridge.

-



*

-

a ..:. ..

-
.

.

~3- ..,,.,c
-

-

,.,,.:/,-

~'

We left with Commissioner Parkhouse a copy of our Staff Paper and the s
map attached thereto which he requested. The County Commissioners expressed / A.
their appreciation for our participation in the meeting and promised to give the
scheme presented further thought.

They said that since the key factor for proceeding with the ovemil
scheme was a firm decision by Philadelphia Electric Company to enter into
contractual arrangements with the Commission that we should attempt to get
Philadelphia Electric to commit themselves at an early date. Otherwise, if
Philadelph? Electric backed out of the proposal Bucks County would need ,

to proceed with its original plan. Mr. Howlett believed this to be a fair
assessment and agreed to contact Philadelphia Electric Company immediately
to determine whether a firm arrangement can now be pursued.

.

M|' mar7,

Robe'rt L. Goodell
. !

RLG:mb
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MEMORANDUM

Mr. R. L. Goodell clober y , N
73 . _ . . . DATE

Mr. Herbert A. Howlett Point Pleasant DiversionSUBJECTraom

As a result of discussions held informally and during

the Executive Session of the Pocono Meeting, it developed that it is essential

that barge Shanklin be briefed, in detail, regarding all aspects of the Point

Pleasant Diversion. Please set up an appointment for you and me to do this

next week. Confer with Miss Dougherty to see whether my calendar is open
.

on the 4th and 7th.

We should be prepared, in particular, to present factual

information on the impact of the Point Pleasant Diversion on the maintaining of

minimum flows at Trenton and the control of salinity to the point designated in

our Comprehensive Plan.

It will be necessary for us to revise our staff paper regarding

Point Pleasant to include reference to these matters of base flows and salinity

control, as well as including up-to-date costs in terms of capital, annual and

price of water. This work should be undertaken immediately,

i

|
|

|

Herbert A. Howlett

HAH:CFD

Dictated by not read
--.
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TO .. _ ...._.M . .H ow l e tt.._...._.__ .
oarg

FROM ... . _Mr. Robe rt to._Goodell .... ... . . . . . _ SUBJECT Meeting.with.B_ucks.. County
. . .

and Philadelphia Electric Co. -
Point Pleasant Diversion

A meeting was held with representatives of Bucks County and Philadelphia
Electric Co. on December 29, 1969, to make decisions on proceeding with the
implementation of the subject diversion. Those present included:

E. H. Bourquard E.H.Bourquard Associates, Inc.-

John Carson Bucks County-

J. L. Allen Asst. Chief Mechanical Engineer,-

Philadelphia Electric Co.
Branch Chief, Philadelphia Electric Co.D. Marano -

J. B. Mochel Engineer in Charge - Civil Section,-

Philadelphia Electric Co.
Herbert A. Howlett Delaware River Basin Commission-

Robert L. Goodell Delaware River Basin Commission-

Mr. Howlett opened the discussion by stating that, pursuant to informal
Commission action at the December 11 executive session, the Executive Director
was authorized to proceed with feasibility studies needed to finance, design, con-
struct, own and operate the Point Pleasant diversion plan and to the extent necessary,
to enter into binding agreements with Bucks County and Philadelphia Electric Company
to underwrite their appropriate share of the cost of these studies.

He explained that E. H. Bourquard Associates, Inc. had been chosen, in
view of its extensive work already completed on the Bucks County portion of the
plan, to provide certain preliminary data on alternatives available and that firm
would now be requested to submit a proposal for preparing a formal feasibility report.
Mr. Bourquard estimated that he could submit a proposal in about two weeks and that
a report could be completed in 60-90 days after acceptance of the proposal. Mr.
Hewlett suggested thct Bourquard, when submitting his proposal but separate there-
from, should recommend what proportion of the costs of the study should be assigned
to Bucks County versus Philadelphia Electric and DRBC (combined). Bounquard was
felt to be in the best position to accomplish this since he already knows how much
Bucks County has paid for the studies to date. (It may be that Bucks County has
already contributed its share of the costs and that the remainder should be opportioned
to P E - DRBC) Mr. Howlett said that DRBC would want to contribute at least a
nominal sum for the feasibility report, but had an upper limit on the amount of funds
that could be furnished without formal Commission action. He said that due to the
advantages of having the feasibility report completed and available for the Commission's
summit meeting, it should be complete by March 15. Bourquard was of the opinion that
he could meet this requirement.
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Mr. Allen asked what kind of arrangement between the parties would be
needed subsequent to the completion of the feasibility report. Mr. Howlett said
that a binding agreement between Philadelphia Electric Co. and DRBC for con-
struction would be required as well as a water sales contract. These could be
combined into one document, however.

Mr. Howlett discussed the concem of Philadelphia Electric Co. of mini-
mizing the " sunk costs" in advance of an AEC and DRBC permit for the nuclear
plant. Bourquard was directed to consider this aspect in the study and also to
consider the time difference of about 1 - 2 years between the schedules of Bucks
County and Philadelphia Electric Co. Bucks County will need to begin operations
in early 1973, whereas P E does not expect an operating license for the first nuclear

: unit prior to October 1974.

Philadelphia Electric wishes to have Bourquard study and show the economics
for a staged construction altemative, but using a common site pumping plant.
Philadelphia Electric will consider the best scheme is that which gives the most
reliable supply of water at the least cost.

Bourquard asked several questions conceming the scope of the feasibility
report, as follows:

1. Should the report concentrate on a particular alternative which
may have been already selected by the parties of interest, or con-
sider all possible altemative schemes?

It was determined that all possible schemes should be studied and a
'

recommendation made. However, Philadelphia Electric Co. will
study the various altematives available and will consider any
special requirements that should be considered by the consu! tant.
P E and DRBC will meet during the week of January 5 to discuss.

2. Does P E have any special requirements for fumishing power to
the site. It is understood that a dual power supply is desired. Who
pays for it? P E and DRBC will meet during the week of January 5
to discuss. ,

'
s

3. What power rates should be used for determining operating costs?
Commercial power rates should be used rather than preference power
rates. P E and DRBC will meet during the week of January 5 to dis- s

cuss whether any special power rates can be fumished by P E for *

low load factor operation. / .

I
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4. What are the applicable bond interest rates for the various
organizations?

-

DRBC - 6% limit, but seeking to change to /.'
no ceiling (1st priority) /-
or 8% limit (2nd priority) [ ''

/.,

PE - 10-12%, use 12% , . -
'

,

Bucks County - recently available at 61/2 %.

5. Are the flow requirements assumed by DRBC for the Perkiomen
Creek firm? DRBC will check out previous assumptions with
Pennsylvania Department of Forests and Waters.

_

Philadelphia Electric Co. intends to submit its application for the nuclear
plant on February 15, 1970. Normally, it takes 15 to 18 months for review by
AEC and issuance of a construction permit. The utility does not wish to have
public disclosure of its forthcoming application to DRBC prior to that date, even
if this might mean no significant financial participation of DRBC in the feasibility
studies. A draft application form and report outlining the use of Delaware River
and Schuylkill River water for the nuclear plant was reviewed by Mr. Briganti
during the progress of the meeting. He found that the draft application was
satisfactory for initial review for 3.8 approval pending the development of
further details. However, in view of the request by P E for no public disclosure
prior to February 15, the application was returned to Marano.

.

.n *-

t 1 -bd -
! *' Robert L. Goodell

,

RLG:mb /
cc: Mr. P. J. Gordon
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.

70 _. . _. our F ebruary 25,1970 r $.c. 4Mr. Hcrbort A. Howlott
3.:

rnos 14. Robert .t,, Gcodell ..
sua>EcT . Point Plec:ent Diyorsico

'

A moctino was held on Febrvery 20, 1970, in the Commission offico to
discuss the progre:2 of the foc:lbility :tudy being done by E. H. Ecurquard As:ociates,
Inc. This meeting wcs schedulod in cccc4dcnco with the study cut!!ne, pcrt IV F,
colling for concultation with staff citer complatica of t!u study through Pcrt IV -
Econcmics of Stoned Con:truction. Thcr.c prc:cnt at the meeting included the
following:

.

+

Dillon, Reed & Co. Inc.Hcrold C+.tcipren -

Dillen, Recd & Co. Inc.Willicm Kerr -

E. H. Ecuquerd A=ocictos, Inc.E. H. Courgecrd -

E. H. Bourquerd A=ociates, Inc.Looncrd R. Grirr.cs -

E. H. Ecurquard Aw;cicros, Inc.Terry L. Fought -

Eceks County
,

.bbn T . Car:on , Jr . -

Phlicdolphia Electric CompcnyJohn B. Mochol -

Philcdolphia Electric Ccmpcnyf David //cccno -

Philadelphia Electric CcmpcnyJ. L. Allen -

R. L. Cecdell . Delcwcre River Ec:In Comminien-

Dc!cwcro Rivar Bc:In Ccrnmi= ionH. A. Houlott -

Bob Gcodoll opened the mccting by reque: ting thoso rc:pensibla fer input
to the report to got the mc|cricl to Bcvquerd cs soon cs pc::Ible, sinco wo havo
Icu then a menth remcIntna fer completion. Dcyo //crcno scid thct ho bcd the

,

rnotcrici reque:ted by Bourquerd (lotter dated Fobruary 16, 1970), with him cnd
wcc!d mcko it cycIlchio et this time. //crcno rcque:ted a review of previcus
di.cu=Icn es to tho hand!!ng of tho cpportienment of futurn project cec:s to tho
IndividucI pcrtles. It wcs cchcluded that tho fec:lbility pcrtico of tho,cx!s
wccid rcprecent cunk cods cnd thct project ccets wculd tr>cludo the design cad
c'encructica phc:cs which would be suppcried by a CGBC bend inue bccked up
by CRBC controcts with Bucks County cnd Philedciphia Electric. Any ccsts c!recdy
Incurred er to bo incurred (tcpo survoy:) which would normally Eo "projo :t costs"
would Eo eligiblo for reimburtcracnt.

John Cer on .cid that he would colmate that future water neads in the
Ecst Brcnch, Perk! omen Cmck crec would tupport a 10 racd increc o in pumpino
by 1970 cnd 30 med by 2020. He said)wuover, that he had not dize:ccd with
his Commletc.ncrs the pecalbility of Bucks Ccmty undcrwriting the cddit!ccal ccr.ts
for including theco water supply necds in the pro {cct. '

.

t *

*
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1,'crono cdced Cer:co and CRCC to ecko evc!!chio any watc< quc!!ry dato
,

-

(c< the Parkicer.cn Creek. .

E. H. brquard di:tributed copies of Tchte No.1, Projacted Water Neods
end Pumping Roqulrcmonb cnd briefly dexribed its contents. Bourquard cl:o dis-
tributed copics of tcblos dated Fobruary 20, 1970 ontitled:

.

Tobulation of Con:trdction Costs of Pumping Schemes
SchomoI
Scheme 11.

Schomo 111
.

Compcrl:en of Prewnt Worth of Pumping Schemos
(1971 con lavol) _ .<-

- Comparison of Unit Water Cost of Pumping Schomas
~

- (1971 cost lavol)
^

-

A grcph showing possible steged constmction of
Scheme !! In four stegos

,

th. Hewlett expreced dismcy ct the Increc:a in the unit ennuct cost ofp
weier delivered to about 14.5 cenh/lCG0 galiens ccmpered to previous estimates
of 7 to 8 cenh. 'Ecuryuced explcined that the current cetimctes were intentienctly '

Hoconservctive, represented 1971 cesh, and were bc cd on a 7% interest rate.
c!so c:9 cined that tho demand fcctor fer pcwcr hcd ret been correctly cppliod in1

previous c:ttmates'. A 50% increc:a in tho avercge monthly pumping rato is now
being u;cd to estimeto the demand electrical chcrgo (e.g., if overece monthly
rcio is 20 mod, tho maximum pumping rcto during the month.would bo 30 mgd to
dc!crrolno the' clectricci rate). brqucrd Indiccted that c slight reduction in
cost to the cdventoso cf Schemo 11 could be cpplied by increc:ing the HP of the
pumps.from 2500 HP to 3300 HP cnd coing to o : noller tren anicion lino. . This

, . could decrec o the unit canucl.ce:t cf water delivered in Schemo !! to about
$145/mg cnd in Scholmo ill to chout $142/rng.

-

Leonard Grimes revicwed the peutble steging of condruction of Schemo 11
'

through four possible stogos beginning in 1971,1975,1981 and 1986 (!!! A and I!!B)
cod 1994.

-
.

.

<

i
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Pumb In:telled Cy.rctino through year

Ist stoge 1 P.[(for 1 1/2 yn) 1975
*

2 M .Co.e , ,.
,

2nd Stogo 2 P. E.
2 Bucks Co, 1901

3rd Stage 2 ?.E.
4 Sucks Co. (+rew Inteko) 1975

4th Stage 2 P.E.
6 Bucks Co. 2011

'

+

Grimes reviewed the fixod cost investmont (prc:ent worth) cf vericus combinctica
es felicws:

.

Cc:ts .

Buck: County Philodelphlo Electric-

.

Sepcruto 4 stem $7,800,000 $5,200,003 :

Combino Stages 1 & 2 7,700, C00 4,900,rA0
Combine Steges 1 2

~

and 3 7,400,000 4,900,000
'

.

Bourquard recommended ccmbining stegos I cnd 2 whilo minimi:Ing the
sunk cest of Philodolphic Electric Compcny c: much c: prccticcblo. Repreenta-
tives of both Bucks County cnd Ph!!cdelphic Electric egreed that a hvo-steged

b h, con:truction ccen ining :toges 1 end 2 tocat er cnd :tecos 3 cnd 4 together was
- prefercblo.

-

Bourquard pointed out th~ct betwocn the Schemes studied Schemo I hed the
Icet tefcl fhod investment co:t up to 1995, but that Schcmo lit hed tha loc:t
unit cnnual ccet of delivered wctor up to 1995. Schemo 11 hed the highest cc:t
in both catogories.

John Cer:en stated that be favorod tho !cwest co:t Schen o, but had
thought that Schemo I wcs previcely o!1mincted. The P.E. repre:entativos
Indicered that they did not prefcc Schemo I, but would prefer Scheme !! with

| the cdditional ob[cctivo of minimizing the sunk cc:ts es much c po_:!blo.
P.E. should knew by Au;u:t 1971 If AEC will olvo tha nuclear plcnt a prelimincry'

cppreycl. Mochol cito :teted that if they wero not glvon approval on a nuc!ccr
plcnt they might build a fcc. Tool plcnt ct tho samo lecction. The qx:ticn crc:o

.

9
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. 4 to the eficct of cdding 30 rngd weter supply danend to the Ec.t Brcnch, Paddo-
rrhn Crmk pumping scheme on the comparisens Ltween the three Schemes.

After sc<ro cdditional computcrions by Courquerd. he explained thoro
would 6 odditional ficxibility of using larger pumps cn_ for cil schemes it-

would 6 moro economical to incroc:a the si o of the pumps in comparimn to
increcting coly the s!:e of the rnains. Tho follcwing revisicm to coch scheme
would bo nocuncrys

Schom.1 Enlargo pumps - Pa 617-

onlargo trcnsmission rncin frcm Po 617
ccst incrcca - $365,000 (initial ccc.truction costs)

.

Schomo 11 Enlargo p, umps-

chcngo SA" to 60" forco main !

chango 36" to 42" grovity mcin '

cost incroc:o - 5568,000 (initial cc<rJruction costs)
-

.

Schemo 111 Enlcros pump: - Point Plce:cnt-

cnicrgo pumps - Pacddicw Rd.
enlargo cpen retorvoir,

chance 42" to 48" forco rnain,
~

chcngo 36" to 42" crevity main
ecst increa:o - 5600,000 (initial constn.ction costs)

Bourquerd pointed out thct schemo I hcd ckut a $1,800,000 investment
4

cost less then Schome 11 cnd about $1,400,000 adventcgo over Schomo 111. 0'
Scheme 11 would havo o possiblo adventcco of only one pumping stetton while .

Scheme ill would skw a scving over Scheno 11. '

e.

.

Pourqucrd inquired if the Intentien wc: to hcve a menned pumping sfction
et Point Plecsent for direct control ct that locction or to hcyo en cutcmcricolly
cc.ntre!!ed sec.'lon at Point Plec:cnt controlled frc<n some cther leccticn, for
instcnce, Tecks Islcnd. Mr. Iblott wc: cf the cpinion thct the ccorrel would k
from a manned stction at Point Plocznt. Ecurquard al .o reccmm3nded that we stcrt
thinking about required in:twmentatico cad strcom gaging stations cn ih3 Ea#
Brunch, Perk! omen Creek (hcaductcr cad mid-wetor hod), Pedicmen Crack (Groon
Lone end Crcterford) cad Nc: hominy Creek (Chalfcot).

P.E. representatives repocted their proforence for Schems !! with inittal
construc!!on through Stego 11, withcut Instelling the extra pump. Mcchal pointed
out that they did not fcyor Scheme I sinco it depended to en extent on the cperutico

.

.
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of a c*cm cnd physical focilities c:.:ociated with it for delivering the wcter to the '

nec!ccr plcnt via the Porklorr tn. Ho pointed out that it could tcke as !crq cs
30 dcys to shut de.vn a nuclect plcnt, if neccmary, and cny ncn-dollvery of*

' ' ', , '

vecter during such a porlod could net bo to!crutod. Ho doubted whether CRBC
would allcw P.E. to subst!!uto Schuylkill River water for Colcwcro water for

-

wch a long period.

The que: tion are:o c: to the cdditional cods that Buch County might
incur if Sch::r.a 11 were che:en in lieu of Schemo I or 111. There was some
discur.fon es to the po::Tbility of P.E. being allocated the:o oddittenc! cc:ts

~

fn re: urn for telection of !!s p nforTed Schemo. Or, poulbly, P.E. could finance
on extra bleck of cc:ts during the ocrly yccrs to relievo Cocks County. A verleblo

_

cnnuct chcrpo might be werked cut. r -
,

.

Bourgt.crd wcs reque:!cd to estimate the follcwing dcto for o'ddIt'Icool help
in making a sc!cetico of the dssired Schorno.

1. What would be P.E.'s mknfmum sunk cods for
coch :chemo by August 1971.

2. Compute the difforent!=1 cosh fer Buck Co mty.

- (Cepital Iny :tment cc:ts plus Electrical cc:h)
fc< ecch of the three schemes.

Bourquerd will have the chevo informatic<> cycIlable for the next meeting
c' -&ted for February 26,1970 at 10:00 A,,M., in the CRDC offico.

.

.

.

Pdert L. Gcodoll
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